+ N —

\‘ ”
‘Y

Section 106

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08357627

Name of Company

Primex Europe Limited

+ We
Adam Peter Jordan, 3 The Courtyard, Harns Business Park, Hanbury Read, Stoke Pnor, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ

Nickolas Garth Rimes, 3 The Courtyard, Harns Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was deiy-held-en/summoned for 24 March 2016 pursuant
authenticated by the written to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
signatura(s) of the Liquidator(s} |4 before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that hew.samewas dona.ascasdingly / no guorum was present at the

meeting,
2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dubhald-gaisummoned for 24 March 2016

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-came-wae-dono-acoardinghyne quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 3 The Courtyard, Hams Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke Pnor, Bromsgrove B60
4DJ

The winding up covers the penod from 29 January 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

N fesolutiors wang passqd ad NO QUBUT. LOOS presents aktho
Mmook )

Signed Date 24 March 2016

N
Rimes & Co

3 The Courtyard
Hams Business Park

Hanbury Road
Stoke Prior E
w
z
Ref PRIM1195/AJINR/AM B *ASIVEXNS*
= vy 30/03/2016 #286
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Primex Europe Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 29 January 2015 To 24 March 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Director's Contributions 2,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 017
2,00017
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Liguidation Remuneration 1,516 81
Irrecoverable VAT 33336
Statutory Advertising 150 00
(2,000 17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(17,773 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(500 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(18,274 00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

24 March 2016 14 18




- A e
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

PRIMEX EUROPE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following our appointment, we conducted an imitial assessment of the assignment and adopted an
appropriate strategy for dealing with the administration of the Liquidation estate

There 1s certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work In
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A description of
such routine work undertaken since our appointment as Jomnt Liguidators is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
+ Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving

instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case
e  Setting up physical/electronic case files
e Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and
entering data
« Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment
Obtamning a specific penalty bond
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook
Undertaking regutar bank reconciliations of the bank account contaning estate
funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators
Preparing and filing VAT returns
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing a final report to creditors and members
Convening and holding final meetings of creditors and members
Filing final returns at Companies House

2 Creditors
«  Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
therr claims
+  Mantaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

3 Investigations
e Prepanng a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the

Company Directors Disqualification Act
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Our Receipts & Payments Account for the period for the period of the Liquidation as whole 15
attached at Appendix 1




"RIMES & CO

Licenséd Insolvency Practitioners

ASSET REALISATIONS

As anticipated in the Director's Statement of Affairs, the company did not have any assets and no
assets were 1dentified

The Director contributed £2,000 towards the costs of the Liquidation that attracted bank interest of
17p

LIABILITIES

Secured Credrors

An exammnation of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has no current charges over its assets

Preferential Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affarrs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and no clams of a
preferential nature were receved

Crown Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affars did not anticipate a labitty owed to HMRC and no clam from
HMRC has been received during the Liguidation

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affars included 3 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total
hability of £17,773 | have receved claims from 2 creditors at a total of £1,100 | have not receved a
clam from 1 creditor with an oniginal estimated claim in the Statement of Affairs of £17,173 38

DIVIDENDS

A dwidend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have
been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

We undertook an imitial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be avalable to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved In particular, we recovered, histed and reviewed the
Company's accounting records, obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the period prior
to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers and compared the information n
the company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the Statement of Affarrs lodged In the
Liquidation

There were no matters that justified further investigation 1n the circumstances of this appointment

Withuin six months of our appointment as Joint Liquidators, we are required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come ta our attention during the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make
them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company We would confirm that our report
has been submitted




"RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authonised the payment of a fee of £2,000 plus VAT for our assistance with
preparng the Statement of Affars and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting
held on 29 January 2015

The fee for preparing the statement of affars and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid, i part, from first realisations on appomntment and s shown n the enclosed receipts and
payments account

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

Our remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 29 January 2016 to
be drawn on a time cost basis  Our total time costs amount to £1,952 50, representing 11 70 of
hours work at an average charge out rate of £166 88 per hour

We have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter

Further information about credifors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditars’ information
micro-site  published by the Associatton of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
hitp Mwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Rimes & Co's fee policy are
availlable at the link www nmesandco co uk Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

In addition to our pre Liqguidation remuneration, we have mcurred total expenses of £258 05 since our
appointment as Joint Liquidators, of which we have been able to draw £150 Q0 to date

We have incurred the foliowing expenses in the pered since our appeintment as Joint Liguidators,

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Statutory Advertising £225 00
Specific Bond £30 00
Postage £305

We have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the pertod since our appointment as
Joint Liquidators,

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred! accrued in
the reporting penod

Web report upload £10 00
Photocopying £195
Envelopes £120

I have not used any agents or professional advisors n the reporting period




"RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

SUMMARY

To comply with the Prowision of Services Regulations, some general information about Rimes &
Co can be found in the attached summary sheet

FINAL MEETINGS

The final meetings of members and creditors were held on 24 March 2016 It was propesed that
the following resoluttons would be put to the meetings

1 That the Joint Liguidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments
be approved

2 That the Joint Ligwdators be granted ther discharge and release
However, as no quorum was present at the meetings, no resolutions were passed Therefore, In
accordance with Sectron 173(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, we are granted our release on the
date on which notice of the outcome of the final meetings I1s given to the Registrar of Companies

Yours faithfully

A'P Jordan
Joint Liguidator



Primex Europe Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/01/2016 From 29/01/2015
of Affairs To 24/03/2016 To 24/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Director's Contributions NIL 2,000 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 017
NIL 2,000 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Liquidation Remuneration NIL 1,516 81
Irrecoverable VAT NIL , 333 36
Statutory Advertising NIL 150 Q0
NIL (2,000 17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{17,773 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(500 00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) QOrdmnary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{18,274 00) NIL 000

REPRESENTED BY

NiL

Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 March 2016 14 06



L0 ¥1L 9102 Yo v

PL-L0-G UOISIBA

Z 40 | abed

oo poung) S)udasmgsI [BoL

[ /i Xi] POWIE|D S3ay |TIo)
89 S5 000z T 09 EL 089 (1133 000 (] SInoH |0}
aoo 000 000 0o Qoo oo 000 Buipesy
Qoo oo o 000 000 000 (] 000 51358V 40 UDNES|BaY
Lz 531 00 08¢ 0S¢ D90 052 000 o SuoNEBRSIAUL
90181 00 049 DLE o5 L 0610 000 0E 4 SI0)PRID
000 000 000 0o 000 000 oo sialep sypeds 8se)
vBSEL 00 D2% ord 0L ¥ 051 000 0zo Guiuued g wwpy
(3} open Heig Hoddng S|euO|SS3j0Id
Alnoy oBeagay {3) 1509 owyl SINOY (o0t ¢ Sjueisissy 10Mag Y0 sobruey Jouued UONIUNG YIOAA JO UGNEIPSSE|D

910g/€0/bZ OL SLOZ/L0/6Z word
s8poy) 1woloud Juswuioddy 1504 iy

pajiunT adomg xawld - 661 LIWIY

Alewiwing 3s0) 13 awl] 6dIS - Alug auny




L0 ¥1 8L02 UMEW 2 1-10-G1 UOIsion Zlogabiey
sLgt 1eiel
0z L S3dQ[3AUT  SIUAWRSINGSH] sroenuve
050 Guidosojoyy  SIUAkILRINGSY] S0 ne
00 oL peOidn Yodsy  sluowesIngsIg SL0g/20I0L
a0 1 Bukdoaoloyd SuBWesIngsIg SLOZe0I0L
unowy asoding pue odA L

e WodESURL|

1501911 UE SEY OJTIZ0SSE AUR JO ULY S|y J0 JOPIOY 220 B4) ydiym 1 Alied 0] JO WL S10DIOY SNHO Y} € B1geAed 10 pred SIUNoWE S0

9L02/E0/T OL SLOT/L0/6E woiH
patiwi adom3 xawld - SLLAING

sjuawasingsiq g Alobajen
Atrewwing 1509 % awi| 6dIS - Ajug swy



L0 L 9102 yoIew v

PL-10-G| Uoisiap

I jo | abed

Q0 PoWYCY SIUIWDSINGSIT (Ri0 )

060 POWE|) S3D4 1210 |
005Z1 0§ 18 e 0 g0 000 000 [ )] SINOH 2101
ooo oG ¢ Q00 Q00 000 0o 0 o Guwpgyy
0o 0600 o Qg wo goo 000 SIBSSY JO uayiesI|Ray
goo 0o 00 0090 000 000 qQo suonebasaau)
0o 00D Qoo 0o Qo 000 000 sowpn
000 oo0o 900 000 Q00 000 o sseliey 2ypeds ssed
0062y 05 LE 4150 ¢] oeQ Q00 Q0D ooo Buisuelg g uwpy
{3} osew jelsg Joddng S|euaIssojolg
Aungp ofeiaay {31500 0w, SINOH (210, ¥ S)ueIsISsy JUBS JaglD 1obeuep Joupey BONDUNS JI0M O UOPEIISSED

g1L0g/e0ibe 0L 910Z/L0/62 Wold
sapoy 195014 Jusuwiuoddy js04 |1V

pamu edomng xownd - 561 LNINd

Arewiwng 1s09 9 dwij 6dIS - Aug swiy



